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ARTICLE BEGINNING

AUTOVATI C TRANSM SSI ONS
Toyota A-241E & A-244E El ectronic Controls

APPLICATION
APPLI CATI ON
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAARARAAAAAAAAAAARAAAAAAAAAAAAA
Vehi cl e Transm ssi on Model
1988-92 NR2 . . . A-241E
1990-92 Celica 2.2L (5S-FE) ... ... . . . .. . . . ... A-241E
1992 PaSEO .. .. A- 244E

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

CAUTI ON: Celica and MR2 nodel s are equi pped with a Suppl enent al
Restrai nt System (SRS). Wen servicing vehicle, use care
to avoid accidental air bag deploynent. Al SRS electrical
connections and wiring harness(s) are covered with Yell ow
i nsul ation. SRS-rel ated conmponents are | ocated in steering
colum, center console, instrunent panel and | ower panel on
i nstrunent panel. DO NOT use electrical test equiprment on
these circuits. It may be necessary to deactivate SRS before
servi cing conponents. See appropriate AIR BAG article in the
ACCESSORI ES/ SAFETY EQUI P section. See the foll ow ng nmenu:

1991 Celica 2.2L & MR2: Al R BAG RESTRAI NT SYSTEM
* 1992 Celica 2.2L & MR2: Al R BAG RESTRAI NT SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Automatic transm ssion is electronically controll ed.
Transm ssion shifting and torque converter |ock-up are controlled by
an Engi ne and El ectronic Controlled Transm ssion (ECT) Electronic
Control Unit (ECU)

NOTE: The Engi ne and El ectronic Controlled Transm ssion (ECT)
El ectronic Control Unit (ECU) is used to control the engine
fuel injection systemand the transmssion. In this article,
control unit will be referred to as the ECU.

The ECU receives information from various input devices and
uses this information to control No. 1 and No. 2 sol enoids for
transm ssion shifting, and | ock-up sol enoid for torque converter | ock-
up.

On Celica nodels, a pattern select switch is |ocated near



shift lever. See Fig. 1. Pattern select switch contains a POAER
(depressed) and a NORMAL (rel eased) operating position. Wen pattern
select switch is depressed, transm ssion upshifts and downshifts wll
occur at a higher vehicle speed than with switch rel eased. An ECT

i ndicator light on instrunment panel will come on when switch is in
PONER posi tion.

On all nodels, an Overdrive (OD) switch is nounted on the
shift lever. See Fig. 1. Wien OD switch is depressed to ON position,
transm ssion will shift into 4th gear when shift lever is in "D
position, and OD OFF light on instrunent panel will go off. Wen OD
switch is released to OFF position, transmssion will shift into 3rd
gear, and OD OFF light on instrunent panel will conme on. See Fig. 1

Transm ssion is equipped with a shift | ock and key | ock
system Shift |ock system prevents shift |ever from being noved from
Par k unl ess brake pedal is depressed. In case of a nmalfunction, shift
| ever can be rel eased by depressing shift |ock override button,
| ocated near shift lever. Key |ock system prevents ignition key from
bei ng noved from ACC to LOCK position unless shift lever is in Park.
For nore information on shift | ock and key | ock system Refer to the
SHI FT LOCK SYSTEM articl e.

OPERATION
ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT (ECU)

The ECU receives information from various input devices and
uses this information to control No. 1, No. 2 and | ock-up sol enoi ds.
The ECU contains a self-diagnostic system which will store fault code
if failure or problemexists in the electronic control system Fault
code can be retrieved to determ ne transni ssion problem area. See
SELF- DI AGNOSTI C SYSTEM On MR2 nodels, ECU is |ocated near left rear
corner of engine conpartnment. See Fig. 1. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

ECU INPUT DEVICES

Pattern Select Switch Signal (Celica)

Pattern select switch delivers an input signal to ECU to
i ndicate transm ssion shift points selected by operator. Pattern
select switch is located near shift lever. See Fig. 1

Engi ne Speed Si gnal
Di stributor delivers an engine RPM and crankshaft angle
signal to the ECU

Neutral Start Switch Signa

Neutral start switch delivers an input signal to ECUto
AUTO TRAN:!



indicate shift lever position. Neutral start switch is | ocated on side
of transm ssion. See Fig. 1.

Throttle Position Sensor Signal

Throttle position sensor delivers an input signal to ECU to
indicate throttle position and idle signal. Throttle position sensor
is located on side of throttle body. See Fig. 1

Vehi cl e Speed Si gna

Vehi cl e speed signal is delivered to ECU by speed sensors.
Speed sensors are |located on transm ssion and on rear of instrument
panel. See Fig. 1.

Brakel i ght Switch Signal
Brakel i ght switch delivers input signal to ECU, indicating
vehi cl e braki ng. Brakelight switch is | ocated on brake pedal support.

OD Swi tch Signal
The OD switch provides an input signal to ECU to indicate
when overdrive is selected by the operator. When OD switch is

depressed to ON position, transnmssion will shift into 4th gear when
shift lever is in "D'" position, and OD OFF |ight on instrunent panel
will go off. When OD switch is released to OFF position, transm ssion
will shift into 3rd gear, and OD OFF |ight on instrunent panel wll

come on. See Fig. 1. The OD switch is nounted on the shift |ever. See
Fig. 1.

Cool ant Tenperat ure Sensor Signal

Cool ant tenperature sensor delivers input signal to ECU
i ndi cati ng engi ne cool ant tenperature. Cool ant tenperature sensor is
| ocated in cool ant passage on the engine. See Fig. 1

Cruise Control Electronic Control Unit (ECU)

Crui se control ECU delivers an input signal to contro
overdrive operation in accordance with vehicle speed when cruise
control is operating. Wien in overdrive with cruise control on, if
vehi cl e speed drops 3 MPH bel ow t he set speed, overdrive is rel eased.
Once vehicle speed is above the set speed, overdrive is resunmed. On
MR2, cruise control ECU is | ocated behind passenger's side of
i nstrunment panel. On Celica and Paseo, cruise control ECU is |ocated
near front of center console. See Fig. 7.
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Fig. 2. Identifying Input & Qutput Devices (2 of 6)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdttor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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Fig. 4. Identifying Input & Qutput Devices (4 of 6)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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Cruise CELICA

. ~ Control ECU 93D24235
Fig. 7. ldentifying Cruise Control ECU (1 of 2)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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93E24236
Fig. 8 Identifying Cruise Control ECU (1 of 2)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

ECU OUTPUT DEVICES

No. 1 & No. 2 Sol enoi ds

The ECU controls transm ssion shifting by delivering an
out put signal to operate proper sol enoid. Solenoids are operated in
accordance with shift lever range. See Fig. 9. If a solenoid
mal f uncti ons, designated gear may result. See Fig. 9. Solenoids are
| ocated on transm ssion. See Fig. 1

AUTO TRAND ERAGNGSBISendi 24 1LE & A-244EArticle Text (p. 7)1988 Toyota MR2For Rse 555 Main Street (
ECU controls torque converter | ock-up by delivering an out put

signal to | ock-up sol enoid. Lock-up solenoid is activated when shift

lever is in "D' position and vehicle is at specified speed. Lock-up

solenoid is |located on transm ssion. See Fig. 1.



NORMAL No.1 SOLENOID No.2 SOLENOID BOTH SOLENOIDS
MALFUNCTIONING MALFUNCTIONING MALFUNCTIONING
Solenoid Valve | Gga, | Solencid Valve | g, | Solencid Valve Goar | Solenoid Valve | g,
Range No.l | No.2 [Position| nog | No2 |Position] No i | No2 |Position No.1 | No.2 [Positiod
CN OFF 1st X ON 3rd ON X 1st X X 0/D
ON ON 2nd X ON
B range B ) I_*3rij_ BFF X 0/D X X 0/D
OFF ON 3rd X ON 3rd OFF X 0/D X X 0/D
OFF OFF Q/D X CFF 0/D OFF X c/D X X 0/0
ON OFF 1st X ON 3rd ON X 1st X X 3rd
b— - r.. e T N [ . PR
2 range ON aN 2nd X ON 3rd OFF X 3rd X X 3rg
OFF ON 3rd X ON 3rd GFF X 3rd X X 3rd
ON OFF tst X QFF 15t ON X 1st X X 1st
L range
ON ON 2nd X ON 2nd ON X st X X 15t
X:  Malfunctions 93F24237

Fig. 90 Determning No. 1 & No. 2 Sol enoid Operation
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM
SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS

ECU nonitors transm ssion operation and contains a self-
di agnostic system which stores fault code if transm ssion el ectronic
control systemfailure or problemexists. If a problemexists in the
No. 1 or No. 2 solenoids or speed sensors and fault code is set, the
ECU delivers a signal to blink the OD OFF |ight on instrunment panel to
warn the driver.

NOTE: The OD OFF light on instrunent panel will not blink to warn
the driver if a problemexists or fault code is stored for
| ock-up sol enoid, or problemexists with brakelight swtch
signal or throttle position sensor signal.

Fault codes nay be set if a failure exists and can be
retrieved for transm ssion diagnosis. See TRANSM SSI ON TESTI NG

TRANSMISSION TESTING

NOTE: Before testing transm ssion, ensure fluid level is correct
and throttle and shift cables are properly adjusted. Ensure
engine starts with shift lever in Park and Neutral to ensure
proper adjustment of neutral start switch. Transm ssion nust
AUTO TRANS DIAGNO Bt AR & Felhd4BArtice Texo(@.d)ietd ToyobddR2FoB&ee 555 Main Street |
RETRI EVI NG FAULT CODES.



RETRIEVING FAULT CODES

NOTE: Before retrieving fault codes, ensure proper battery voltage
exi sts for proper self-diagnosis system operation. Perform
di agnostic circuit check before retrieving fault codes to
ensure proper operation of OD OFF |ight. See DI AGNCSTI C
Cl RCU T CHECK headi ng bel ow.

D agnostic Circuit Check

1) Turn ignition on. Release OD switch on shift |lever to OFF
position. Ensure OD OFF Iight on instrument panel cones on. If OD OFF
I ight does not come on, check OD switch and wiring circuit.

2) Depress OD switch to ON position. Ensure OD OFF light on
i nstrunment panel goes off. If OD OFF light remains on, check OD switch
and wiring circuit. If OD OFF light is blinking, check for stored
fault codes. See ECU FAULT CCDES headi ng bel ow.

ECU Faul t Codes
1) Turn ignition on. DO NOT start engine. Depress OD switch
on shift lever to the ON position.

NOTE: Fault codes can only be retrieved with OD switch in ON
position. If OD switch is in OFF position, OD OFF light wll
be on continuously and will not blink the fault code.

2) Locate check connector in engine conpartnent. See Fig. 1
Not e check connector termi nal identification. See Fig. 10. Instal
junper wire between designated termnals of check connector. See CHECK
CONNECTOR TERM NAL USAGE t abl e.

CHECK CONNECTOR TERM NAL USAGE
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Appl i cation Term nal Usage
Celica
1991 Models ... . TT & E1
1992 Models ... . . TE1 & E1
VR2
1991 Models ... . TT & E1
1992 Models ... . . TE1 & E1
Paseo . ... .. TT & E1

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

3) Note nunber of blinks from OD OFF |ight on instrunent

panel . 11 normal system operatioR fth HANSBIRENOSR AYALE &IA-B442R A Ie Text

every .25 second. See Fig. 11



4) If systemis operating correctly and no fault code exists,
turn ignition off and renove junper wire. Perform MANUAL SHI FTI NG TEST
under TRANSM SSI ON SHI FT TESTING to determine if problemis a
el ectrical or nechanical transm ssion problem Check system by
synptom See appropriate synptom under SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTI NG

5) If fault code exists, OD OFF light will blink once every .
5 second. The nunber of blinks will equal the first digit of fault
code. After a pause of 1.5 seconds, the second digit will be
di spl ayed. See Fig. 11

6) If nore than one fault code exists, the next fault code
wi Il be displayed after pause of 2.5 second. See Fig. 11. Systemw ||
di splay smallest value fault code first and then continue to | argest
value fault code. Fault codes will be repeated.

7) Once fault code is obtained, determ ne probable cause and
synptom See FAULT CODE | DENTI FI CATI ON tabl e. For trouble shooting of
fault codes, see FAULT CODE TROUBLESHOOTI NG. Turn ignition off and
remove junper wre.

NOTE: Once repairs have been performed, fault codes nust be
cleared from ECU nenory. See CLEARI NG FAULT CODES under
TRANSM SSI ON TESTI NG,

FAULT CODE | DENTI FI CATI ON
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Faul t Code (1) Probabl e Cause
42 (2) Defective No. 1 Speed Sensor
61l .. (2) Defective No. 2 Speed Sensor
B2 e Defective No. 1 Sol enoid
B3 Defective No. 2 Sol enoid
B4 Def ective Lock-Up Sol enoi d

(1) - Check listed conmponent for probable cause. Al so check
wiring and connections of specified conponent.

(2) - If both the No. 1 and the No. 2 speed sensors fai
simul taneously, the fault code will not exist, but
transm ssion will not upshift from 1st gear with shift
lever in "D"' position.

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Check
Connector

- —Te,  93G24238 _
Fig. 10: ldentifying Check Connector Term nals

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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0.25 Second
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Fig. 11: ldentifying Fault Code Di splays (Normal System Operation)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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. 93A24240 Code ‘
Fig. 12: ldentifying Fault Code Displays (System Wth Fault Codes)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

CLEARING FAULT CODES

1) Once repairs have been performed, fault codes nust be
cl eared from ECU nenory. Renove EFI fuse (15-anp) from engine
conpartment fuse box for 10 seconds to clear nenory in ECU

2) On MR2, engine conpartnent fuse box is |ocated on driver's
si de of engine conpartment. On Celica and Paseo, engine conpart nment
fuse box is | ocated near the battery in engi ne conpartnent.

3) Fuse may need to be renpoved for nore than 10 seconds in
cold anbi ent tenperatures. Reinstall fuse.

NOTE: Fault codes may al so be cleared by di sconnecting negative
battery cable, but nenory for electronic conponents will be
al so be cancel ed.

FAULT CODE TROUBLESHOOTING

When troubl e shooting transm ssion, first check for stored
fault codes and repair as necessary. If no fault codes exist, perform
manual shifting test to determine if problemarea is in the electrical
circuits or if there is a nechanical transm ssion problem Refer to

NOWATRAN S DINGNGSE Lader ETRANSNA SR e Stk fp. THFT968G oyota MR2For Rse 555 Main Stree



FAULT CODE NO. 42

Defective No. 1 Speed Sensor

1) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is | ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnent. See Fig. 1. On Celica and
Paseo, ECU is |ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

2) Using ohmreter, check for continuity between term nal SPD
of ECU connector and body ground. See Figs. 13 and 16.

3) If continuity exists, replace ECU. If continuity does not
exi st, check No. 1 speed sensor. See NO 1 SPEED SENSOR under
COMPONENT TESTI NG

4) Replace No. 1 speed sensor if defective. If No. 1 speed
sensor is okay, check wiring between ECU and No. 1 speed sensor.

FAULT CODE NO. 61

Def ective No. 2 Speed Sensor

1) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is |ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

2) Using ohmeter, check for continuity between term nal SP2
of ECU connector and body ground. See Figs. 13 and 16.

3) If continuity exists, replace ECU. If continuity does not
exi st, check No. 2 speed sensor. See NO 2 SPEED SENSOR under
COMPONENT TESTI NG

4) Repl ace No. 2 speed sensor if defective. If No. 2 speed
sensor is okay, check wiring between ECU and No. 2 speed sensor
| ocated on transm ssion. See Fig. 1

FAULT CODE NO. 62

Def ective No. 1 Sol enoid

1) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is | ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

2) Using ohmreter, check resistance between termnal S1 and
body ground with connector renoved from ECU. See Figs. 13 and 16.

3) Resistance should be 11-15 ohns. If resistance is okay,
replace ECU. If resistance is not within specification, renove oi
pan. Di sconnect electrical connector at No. 1 solenoid, |ocated on
transm ssion. See Fig. 1

4) Check resistance between electrical termnal on No. 1
sol enoi d and body ground. Replace No. 1 solenoid if resistance is not
11-15 ohns. If resistance is 11-15 ohms, check w ring between No. 1
sol enoid and ECU

FAULT CODE NO. 63 AUTO TRANS DIAGNOSIS -,



Def ective No. 2 Sol enoid

1) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is | ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

2) Using ohmreter, check resistance between termnal S2 and
body ground with connector renoved from ECU. See Figs. 13 and 16.

3) Resistance should be 11-15 ohns. If resistance is okay,
replace ECU. If resistance is not within specification, renove oi
pan. Di sconnect electrical connector at No. 2 solenoid, |ocated on
transm ssion. See Fig. 1

4) Check resistance between electrical termnal on No. 2
sol enoi d and body ground. Replace No. 2 solenoid if resistance is not
11-15 ohms. If resistance is 11-15 ohms, check w ring between No. 2
sol enoid and ECU

FAULT CODE NO. 64

Def ecti ve Lock-Up Sol enoi d

1) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is | ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

2) Using ohmreter, check resistance between term nal SL and
body ground with connector renoved from ECU. See Figs. 13 and 16.

3) Resistance should be 11-15 ohns. If resistance is okay,
replace ECU. If resistance is not within specification, renove oi
pan. Di sconnect electrical connector at |ock-up solenoid. See Fig. 1

4) Check resistance between electrical termnal on | ock-up
sol enoi d and body ground. Replace | ock-up solenoid if resistance is
not 11-15 ohns. If resistance is 11-15 ohms, check w ring between
| ock-up sol enoid and ECU.

TRANSMISSION SHIFT TESTING
MANUAL SHIFTING TEST

NOTE: Perform manual shifting test if no fault codes exist. Manual
shifting test determnes if problemarea is in electrical
circuits or a nechanical transm ssion problem

1) Wth ignition off, disconnect electrical connector from
sol enoi ds on transm ssion. Electrical connector is |ocated near
neutral start switch on transm ssion.

2) Road test vehicle and ensure transni ssion gear changes
corresponds with shift |ever position. See GEAR APPLI CATION table. If
abnormality exists, a mechanical transn ssion problem exists.

3 11 a1 05 s BTAERD i A 9 & SBEARITSYeRP ) Yaytomm Toyora



accordance with the synptom See SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTI NG Turn
ignition off.

4) Reconnect electrical connector. Clear fault codes from ECU
menmory. See CLEARI NG FAULT CODES under TRANSM SSI ON TESTI NG

GEAR APPLI CATI ON
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Shift Lever Position Transm ssi on Gear
D Overdri ve
2 e 3rd Gear
N 1st Gear
N Rever se
P Par k

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING

NOTE: | f problemarea is not |isted under synptomtrouble
shooting, check throttle position sensor signal, brake
signal, gear signal and ECU vol tages. See ELECTRI CAL TESTI NG

TRANSMISSION WILL NOT SHIFT

1) Warm engine to normal operating tenperature. Locate check
connector in engine conmpartnent. See Fig. 1. Connect voltneter between
termnals TT and E1 of check connector. See Fig. 10.

2) Turn ignition on. Note that voltage changes with throttle
opening. If voltage changes with throttle opening, proceed to step 6).
| f voltage does not change with throttle opening, proceed to step 3).

3) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is |ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1. Connect voltneter
between termnals B/K and E1 on ECU with connector installed on ECU.
See Figs. 13 and 16.

4) No vol tage shoul d exist with brake pedal rel eased.

Approxi mately 10-14 volts should exist with brake pedal depressed. I|f
voltage is not as specified, check for defective brakelight switch or
wiring circuit.

5) If voltage is as specified, check for defective ECU power
source or ground connections. Check for short or open circuit in wire
to TT term nal of check connector. Check for defective throttle
position sensor or W ring.

6) Perform MANUAL SHI FTI NG TEST under TRANSM SSI ON SHI FT
TESTING |f transm ssion does not performcorrectly, repair
transm ssion. If transm ssion operates correctly, road test vehicle
and ensure voltage at termnal TT increases fromzero to 7 volts. AUTO TRANS



7) If no voltage exists, proceed to step 9). If voltage
i ncreases fromzero to 7 volts, transm ssion or solenoid is faulty. If
vol tage increases fromzero to 4 volts, performtest procedures for
NO UPSHI FT TO OVERDRI VE under SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTI NG

8) If voltage increases fromzero to 2 volts, check for 10-14
volts between termnals 2 and E1 on ECU with connector installed on
ECU and shift lever in "D' position. See Figs. 13 and 16. If 10-14
volts exist, check for defective neutral start switch or wring
circuit. If 10-14 volts does not exist, replace ECU

9) Check for 10-14 volts between termnals "L" and E1 on ECU
with connector installed on ECU and shift lever in "D' position. See
Figs. 13 and 16. If 10-14 volts exist, check for defective neutral
start switch or wiring circuit. If 10-14 volts does not exist, replace
ECU

SHIFT POINTS TOO HIGH OR LOW

Celica

1) Warm engine to normal operating tenperature. Locate check
connector in engine conmpartnent. See Fig. 1. Connect voltneter between
termnals TT and E1 of check connector. See Fig. 10.

2) Turn ignition on. Note that voltage changes with throttle
opening. If voltage changes with throttle opening, proceed to step 6).
| f voltage does not change with throttle opening, proceed to step 3).

3) Obtain access to ECU, |ocated near front of center
console. See Fig. 1. Connect voltneter between termnals B/K and E1 on
ECU with connector installed on ECU. See Fig. 13.

4) No vol tage should exist with brake pedal rel eased.

Approxi mately 10-14 volts should exist with brake pedal depressed. I|f
voltage is not as specified, check for defective brakelight switch or
wiring circuit.

5) If voltage is as specified, check for defective ECU power
source or ground connections. Check for short or open circuit in wire
to TT term nal of check connector. Check for defective throttle
position sensor or W ring.

6) Connect voltneter between termnals "P' and E1 on ECU with
connector installed on ECU. See Fig. 13. Check voltage with pattern
select switch in POAER (depressed) and NORMAL (rel eased) operating
positions.

7) Voltage should be 10-14 volts with switch in PONER
position and one volt with switch in NORMAL position. If voltage is as
specified, ECU or transm ssion is defective. If voltage is not as
speci fied, check for defective pattern select switch or wiring
circuit.

MR2 & Paseo
1) WAarm engine to normal operating tenperature. Locate CFEﬁ%)TRANS
connector in engine conmpartnent. See Fig. 1. Connect voltneter between



termnals TT and E1 of check connector. See Fig. 10.

2) Turn ignition on. Note that voltage changes with throttle
opening. If voltage changes with throttle opening, ECU or transm ssion
is defective. If voltage does not change with throttle opening,
proceed to next step.

3) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is |ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Paseo, ECU is | ocated near
front of center console. See Fig. 1. Connect voltneter between
termnals B/K and E1 on ECU with connector installed on ECU. See
Fig. 7.

4) No vol tage should exist with brake pedal rel eased.

Approxi mately 10-14 volts should exist with brake pedal depressed. I|f
voltage is not as specified, check for defective brakelight switch or
wiring circuit.

5) If voltage is as specified, check for defective ECU power
source or ground connections. Check for short or open circuit in wire
to TT term nal of check connector. Check for defective throttle
position sensor or W ring.

NO UPSHIFT TO OVERDRIVE

1) Warm engine to normal operating tenperature. Wth ignition
of f, disconnect electrical connector from sol enoids on transm ssion.

El ectrical connector is |ocated near neutral start switch on
transm ssi on.

2) Road test vehicle and note if transm ssion upshifts to
overdrive once transm ssion shifts from"L" to "2" and then into "D"
range. Reconnect electrical connector. Cear fault codes from ECU
menory, as disconnecting electrical connector may set fault code. See
CLEARI NG FAULT CODES under TRANSM SSI ON TESTING |f no overdrive
upshift exists, transmission is defective. |If overdrive upshift
exi sts, proceed to step 3).

3) Locate check connector in engine conpartnent. See Fig. 1
Connect voltneter between terminals TT and E1 of check connector. See
Fig. 10. Road test vehicle and ensure voltage at termnal TT increases
fromzero to 7 volts

4) 1If no voltage exists, obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodel s,
ECU is located near left rear corner of engine conpartnent. On Celica
and Paseo, ECU is | ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

5) Check for 10-14 volts between termnals "L" and E1 on ECU
with connector installed on ECU with shift lever in "D' position and
ignition on. See Figs. 14 and 16. If 10-14 volts exist, check for
defective neutral start switch or wiring circuit. If 10-14 volts does
not exist, replace ECU.

6) If voltage increases fromzero to 2 volts, check for 10-14
volts between termnals 2 and E1 on ECU with connector installed on
ECU with shift lever in "D' position and ignition on. See Figs. 13 andAUTOT



13. If 10-14 volts exist, check for defective neutral start switch or
wiring circuit. If 10-14 volts does not exist, replace ECU

7) If voltage increases fromzero to 7 volts, transm ssion or
solenoid is faulty. If voltage increases fromzero to 4 volts, connect
vol tneter between terminals OD2 and E1 on ECU with connector installed
on ECU. See Figs. 13 and 16.

8) Turn ignition on. Check voltage with OD switch on the
shift lever in released (OFF position) and depressed (ON position). No
vol tage should exist with switch rel eased and 10-14 volts shoul d exi st
with switch depressed.

9) If voltage is correct, proceed to step 10). If voltage is
not as specified, check for defective OD switch or wiring circuit.

10) Check voltage between termnals OD1 and E1 on ECU with
connector installed on ECU and ignition on. Voltage should be about 5
volts. If voltage is correct, replace ECU. 1f voltage is not correct,
proceed to step 11).

11) Disconnect electrical connector fromcruise control
El ectronic Control Unit (ECU). On MR2, cruise control ECU is |ocated
behi nd passenger's side of instrument panel. On Celica and Paseo,
cruise control ECU is |located near front of center console. See
Fig. 2.

12) Check voltage between termnals OD1 and E1 on ECU with
connector installed on ECU and ignition on. If voltage is now about 5
volts, replace cruise control ECU. If voltage is not about 5 volts,
check for defective cruise control ECUw ring. If wiring is okay,
repl ace ECU

NO LOCK-UP

1) Warm engine to normal operating tenperature. Locate check
connector in engine conmpartnent. See Fig. 1. Connect voltneter between
termnals TT and E1 of check connector. See Fig. 10.

2) Road test vehicle and ensure voltage at termnal TT is 7
volts in lock-up range. If voltage is correct, |ock-up sol enoid,
torque converter or transm ssion is defective.

3) If voltage is not as specified, obtain access to ECU On
MR2 nodels, ECU is | ocated near |eft rear corner of engine
conpartnent. See Fig. 1. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is | ocated near
front of center console. See Fig. 1.

4) Connect voltneter between termnals B/K and E1 on ECU with
connector installed on ECU. See Figs. 13 and 16.

5) No voltage should exist with brake pedal rel eased.

Approxi mately 10-14 volts should exist with brake pedal depressed. I|f
voltage is not as specified, check for defective brakelight switch or
wiring circuit.

6) If voltage is as specified, check for defective ECU power
source or ground connections. Check for defective throttle position
sensor or W ring. AUTOT



ELECTRICAL TESTING

NOTE: Al'l voltage checks are made with ignition switch in ON
position unl ess otherw se stated.

THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR SIGNAL

1) Locate check connector in engine conpartnment. See Fig. 1
Connect voltneter between terminals TT and E1 of check connector. See
Fig. 10.

2) Turn ignition on. Note that voltage gradually increases as
accel erator is depressed. Voltage should gradually increase to about 6
volts with throttle fully open.

3) If voltage does not change with throttle opening, check
throttle position sensor. See THROTTLE PQSI TI ON SENSOR under COVPONENT
TESTING |If throttle position sensor is okay, check wiring circuit for
throttle position sensor.

BRAKE SIGNAL

1) Locate check connector in engine conpartnment. See Fig. 1
Connect voltneter between terminals TT and E1 of check connector. See
Fig. 10.

2) Depress accelerator pedal until 6 volts exists. Depress
brake pedal and note that voltage decreases to no vol tage. Rel ease
brake pedal and note that voltage increases to 6 volts.

3) If voltage is not as specified, check brakelight swtch.
See BRAKELI GHT SW TCH under COVPONENT TESTING |If brakelight switch is
okay, check wiring circuit for brakelight swtch

GEAR SIGNAL

1) Warm engine to normal operating tenperature. On Celica
nodel s, place pattern select switch in NORMAL (rel eased position).
Pattern select switch is |located near shift lever. See Fig. 1

2) On all nodels, depress OD switch, nounted on shift |ever,
to the ON position. Locate check connector in engine conpartment. See
Fig. 1. Connect voltneter between termnals TT and E1 of check
connector. See Fig. 10.

3) Road test vehicle with shift lever in "D' position and
vehi cl e speed greater than 6 MPH. Vol tage shoul d increase as specified
in accordance with transm ssion gear position. See GEAR S| GNAL
VOLTAGES t abl e.

4) |f voltages are as specified, electronic control systemis
operating correctly. If voltages are not as specified, system nust be

checked.
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GEAR SI GNAL VOLTAGES
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Gear Position Vol t age
Ist Gear . 0
2nd Gear ... e 2
3rd Gear .. 4
Overdrive ... .. 6
Overdrive Wth Lock-Up ....... ... ... .. ........ 7

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
ECU VOLTAGES

1) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is |ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

2) Turn ignition on. Using voltmeter, check voltage between
designated terminals on ECU with connector installed on ECU. Voltage
shoul d be as specified. See Figs. 13 and 16.
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Fig. 13: ECU Termi nals & Checking ECU Voltages (Celica - 1 0
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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Fig. 14: ECU Termi nals & Checking ECU Voltages (Celica - 2 of 3)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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Terminal Measuring condition Voltage (V)
S, -E Ignition switch turned ON 10-14
5, §, - E Ignition switch turned ON Under 1
P_E PWR pattern 10-14
-5
NORM pattern Under 1
8rake pedal is depressed 10-14
B/K - E,
Brake pedal is released Under 1
THW - E, Coolant temp. 176°F {80°C) 03-08
Throttle valve fully ciosed Under 0.5
iDL - E,
Throttle vaive open 45-565
Throttle vaive fully closed Under 0.5
VTA - E;
Throttie valve open 45-55
VC - E, 45-55
GD, - E, 10-14
O/DP masin switch turned ON 10-14
0D, - E,
0/D main switch turned OFF Under 1
Standing sti!l Under 1
SPD - E, Cruise cpnthrol e g
main switch O Vehicle moving Repeat : 0 — 10-4
! Standing still Under 1
SP;, - E, b
i Vehicle moving Repeat : 0 — 4.5 - 55
P, N range 10 -
NSW - E, g 0-14
R, D, 2, L range Under 1
2 range 10-14
2-E,
Except 2 range Under 1
L range 10-14
L - E,
Except L range Under 1
+B, +B - E, lgnition switch turned ON 10-14
BATT - E, All conditions 10-14
‘ 93D24243 . .
Fig. 15: ECU Termi nals & Checking ECU Voltages (Celica - 3 of 3)
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Fig. 17: ECU Term nals & Checking ECU Vol tages (MR2 & Paseo - 2 of 3)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdttor Sales, U S A, Inc.

Terminal | Measuring condition Voltage (V)
S, - E ' Ignition switch turnad ON 10 - 14
S, 85 -E 1 ignition switch turned ON 1 or less
| Brake pedal is depressed 10-14
B/K - E,
Brake pedai is released 1 or less
THW - E, Coolant temp. 176°F {80°C) 01-08
Throttie vaive fully closed 1 or less
IDL - E,
Throttle vaive open 45-55
Throttle vaive fully closed 01-08
VTA - E,
Throttle valve open 45-55
VC-E, 45-55
oD, - E, 10 -14
0/D main switch turned ON 10-14
0D, - E,
0/D main switch turned OFF 1 or less
; Standing still 1 or less
SPD - £, Cru_nse control
main switch OFF Vehicle moving Repeat : 0+ 10 - 4
Standing still 1 or less
SP, - E,
Vehicle moving Repeat : 0« 45-5%5
NSW - E, P. N range 10 - 14
R, D, 2, L range 1 of less
2-E, 2 range ) 10-14
Except 2 range 1 or less
L-E, L range 10-14
Except L range 1 or less
+B, +B-E, Ignition switch turned ON 10-14
BATT - E, All conditions 10-14
. | . . 93G24246
Fig. 18: ECU Term nals & Checking ECU Voltages (MR2 & Paseo - 3 of 3)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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COMPONENT TESTING
SOLENOIDS

NOTE: The No. 1, No. 2 solenoids and | ock-up sol enoid can be
checked. Resistance and operation can be checked with
sol enoid on the vehicle. Sol enoid nust be renoved from
transm ssion to check sol enoi d seal s.

1) Obtain access to ECU. On MR2 nodels, ECU is |ocated near
| eft rear corner of engine conpartnment. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is
| ocated near front of center console. See Fig. 1

2) Ensure ignition is off. Disconnect electrical connector
containing the SL, S1 and S2 termnals from ECU. See Figs. 13 and 16.

NOTE: Sol enoid termnal identification is as follows: SL, term na
| ock-up solenoid; S1, termnal No. 1 solenoid; and S2,
termnal No. 2 sol enoid.

3) Using ohmreter, neasure resistance between SL, S1 and S2
term nal on wiring harness side of ECU connector and body ground for
proper solenoid. See Fig. 19. Replace solenoid if resistance is not
11- 15 ohms.

4) To check sol enoid operation, apply battery voltage to SL,
S1 and S2 term nal of ECU connector for proper sol enoid. Ensure
operating sound can be heard when battery voltage is connected.

Repl ace solenoid if operating sound cannot be heard.

5) To check sol enoid seals, connect battery voltage to
sol enoid. Apply 71 psi (5 kg/cmy) to solenoid with battery vol tage
connected. See Fig. 21.

6) Wth battery voltage applied, air should pass through
sol enoi d. Di sconnect battery and ensure air does not pass through
sol enoi d. Repl ace solenoid if defective.

Wiring Harness
Side Of
ECU Connector

SLIS;IS1 Il
HEEEEN

_ 93H24247 1991 CELICA & MR2
Fig. 19: ldentifying Solenoid Terminals (1991 Celica & MR2)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdttor Sales, U S A, Inc.

i
I
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Wiring Harness
Side Of SL
ECU Connector |

"
93124248 1992 CELICA & PASEQ
Fig. 20: ldentifying Sol enoid Term nals (1992 Celica & Paseo)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdttor Sales, U S A, Inc.

Apply
Alr

: . . 93J24249
Fig. 21: Checking Sol enoids
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

NEUTRAL START SWITCH

1) Disconnect electrical connector at neutral start swtch.
Neutral start switch is |ocated on side of transmi ssion. See Fig. 1.

2) Note neutral start switch termnal identification. See
Fig. 22. Using ohmeter, check for continuity between specified
termnals in accordance with the shift |ever position. Refer to the
NEUTRAL START SW TCH CONTINUITY table. Replace neutral start switch if
defective. Install electrical connector.

NEUTRAL START SW TCH CONTI NUI TY
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Shift Lever Position Term nal s
Park ... .. 2 &3, 1&6
Rever se .. ... 5 &6
Neutral ......... . . . . . . . . . ... 2 &3, 6 &7
ADTO TRANS DIAGNOSIS - A-241E & A-244EArticle Text (©. 23)8988 Toyota MR2For Rse 555 Main Streer
2 R 6 &9
S R 4 & 6
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. o 93D24250 _
Fig. 22: ldentifying Neutral Start Switch Term nal s

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR

1) Disconnect electrical connector at throttle position
sensor, located on side of throttle body. Note throttle position
sensor termnal identification. See Fig. 23.

2) Using ohmeter, check resistance between specified
terminals inrelation to throttle position. See the specifications in
t he THROTTLE POSI TI ON SENSOR RESI STANCE SPECI FI CATI ONS t abl e. Repl ace
throttle position sensor if resistance is not as specified.

THROTTLE POSI TI ON SENSOR RESI STANCE SPECI FI CATI ONS
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Term nal s Ohns
IDL & E2
Throttle Fully Cosed ................... 0-100
Throttle Fully Open .................. Infinity
VC & E2 . 3000- 7000
VTA & E2
Throttle Fully dosed ................. 200- 800
Throttle Fully Open ............... 3200- 10, 000

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Top Of Throttie
Position Sensor

. 93824251 o .
Fig. 23: ldentifying Throttle Position Sensor Term nals

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

1) Di sconnect electrical connector from cool ant tenperature
sensor. Cool ant tenperature sensor is located in cool ant passage on
engine. See Fig. 1

2) Using ohmreter, check resistance between term nals of
cool ant tenperature sensor. Resistance should as specified in
accordance with cool ant tenperature. See Fig. 24. Replace cool ant
tenperature sensor if resistance is not within specification.

40
20t

& OO
T T T

RESISTANCE 2
(k/ohms)

260 20 40 60 B0 100 120
(-4) (32) (B8)(104)(140)(176)(212)(248)
93F24252 TEMPERATURE °C (°F)
Fig. 24: Checking Cool ant Tenperature Sensor
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

NO. 1 SPEED SENSOR

1) Renove instrunment panel. Connect ohmreter between
termnals on rear of instrument panel. See Fig. 25.

2) Rotate speedoneter cable shaft on instrunent panel. Note
that ohmmeter needle fluctuates fromcontinuity to no continuity. If
readi ng does not fluctuate correctly, replace speedoneter or speed
sensor as necessary.

Connect
Ohmmeter

\ B
= Torminals

1y

: . ceuca - 93G24253 ‘
Fig. 25: Checking No. 1 Speed Sensor (Celica)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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o ==
Connect
@ j Ohmmeter
= :3&\ Between
° X =" Terminals
o=
MR2 93H24254
Fig. 26: Checking No. 1 Speed Sensor (MR2)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

)

-

Connect
Ohmmeter
Between
Terminals

8 o° C

PASEO 93124255

Fig. 27: Checking No. 1 Speed Sensor (Paseo)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

NO. 2 SPEED SENSOR

1) Disconnect electrical connector fromNo. 2 speed sensor,
| ocated on transmi ssion. See Fig. 1. Raise and support vehicle so
front wheels can rotate. Connect ohmreter between term nals of No. 2
speed sensor.

2) Rotate front wheel. Note that ohmeter needle fluctuates
fromcontinuity to no continuity. If reading does not fluctuate
correctly, renove No. 2 speed sensor fromtransm ssion

3) Connect ohmmeter between term nals of No. 2 speed sensor.
Not e that ohmmeter needle fluctuates fromcontinuity to no continuity
when magnet i s brought close to speed sensor and then noved away.

4) Repl ace speed sensor if reading does not fluctuate. If
readi ng fluctuates correctly, conponents in transm ssion for speed
sensor nust be repl aced.

PATTERN SELECT SWITCH (CELICA ONLY)

1) Di sconnect glectrical connect or fron1pattern sel ect
AU TRANS BIRENBSIS SRidf1H &yera4BRaidie Text (p.N®) eodeerofbadR2For Rse 555 Main Stree



identification on pattern select switch. See Fig. 28.

2) Using ohmeter, ensure continuity exists between termnals
No. 2 and 3 with switch in PONER (depressed) position, and no
continuity exists with switch in NORMAL (rel eased) position. Repl ace
switch if defective.

Terminal N.O‘ 2 Temlinal No. 3
\ /

9|

- ~ 93324256 - -
Fig. 28: ldentifying Pattern Select Switch Term nal s

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

OVERDRIVE (OD) SWITCH

1) Di sconnect electrical connector fromOD switch, |ocated on
shift lever. Note termnal identification on CD switch. See Fig. 29.

2) Using ohmeter, ensure continuity exists between termnals
No. 1 and 3 with switch rel eased (OFF position).

3) Ensure no continuity exists between terminals No. 1 and 3
with switch depressed (ON position). Replace switch if defective.

Terminal Terminal

No. 1 No. 2
Terminal
Terminal No. 4
No. 3 93A24257

Fig. 29: ldentifying Overdrive (OD) Switch Term nal s
Courtesy of Toyota Mdttor Sales, U S A, Inc.

BRAKELIGHT SWITCH

1) Di sconnect electrical connector from brakelight swtch,
| ocat ed near brake pedal. Note brakelight switch term nal
identification. See Fig. 30.
2) Using ohmeter, ensure no continuity exists between
terminals No. 1 and 3 with brake pedal rel eased. Repl ace brakelight
switch if continuity exists.
3) Using ohmreter, ensure continuity exists betweeaUTed MRANS DIAGNC



No. 1 and 3 with brake pedal depressed. |If continuity does not exist,
ensure brake pedal is properly adjusted so brakelight switch has
proper travel for switch operation. |If proper brakelight switch travel
exi sts, replace brakelight swtch.

Terminal No. 4

F E\g Terminal No. 1

d Terminal No. 2

r“l
;’ Terminal No. 3

. o 93B24258 _
Fig. 30: ldentifying Brakelight Switch Term nals

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.

REMOVAL & INSTALLATION
BRAKELIGHT SWITCH

Renoval & Installation

1) Disconnect electrical connector. Renove |ock nut, and
unscrew brakelight switch. To install, screw brakelight switch i nward
until brakelight plunger contacts brake pedal.

2) Install and tighten |l ock nut on brakelight switch. Install
el ectrical connector. Ensure brakelights and cruise control operate

properly.
COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

Renmoval & Installation (Celica & Paseo)

Cool ant tenperature sensor is |ocated in cool ant passage on
the engine. See Fig. 1. Drain cooling system Renobve cool ant
tenperature sensor. To install, reverse renoval procedure. Fill
cool ing system

Renoval (MR2)

Cool ant tenperature sensor is |ocated in cool ant passage on
the engine. See Fig. 1. Drain cooling system Renove cool ant
t enperat ure sensor.

Install ation
1) To install, reverse renoval procedure. Proper cooling
system bl eedi ng procedure nust be foll owed.
2) Renove spare tire, front |uggage conpartnent trim and
upper radiator support seal. Connect air bleed hoses to heater and
radiator air drain plugs. Attach and support opposite end of hoses to aAyTOT



hood or hood support. See Fig. 17. Ensure hoses are not pinched.

3) Place heater control |ever on instrunment panel to warnest
position. Open heater and radiator air drain plugs at |east 3 turns.

4) Slowy add cool ant through coolant filler. Air will bleed
from hoses on heater and radi ator air drain plugs. Ensure coolant in
air bleed hoses and coolant filler are at the same | ever.

5) If coolant level in air bleed hoses is |lower than |lever in
coolant filler, air still exists in cooling system Check for pinched
or restriction in air bleed hoses. |If necessary, repeat step 4). Wen
proper coolant level is obtained in air bleed hoses, close air drain
pl ugs. Renove air bl eed hoses.

H_eater
Support Air AIr
Bleed Hoses Drain
Here
Radiator
Air Drain
Plug
Air Bleed
Hoses Coolant

Filler

_ _ _ 93C24259
Fig. 31: Installing Air Bl eed Hoses (MR2)

Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT (ECU)
On MR2 nodels, ECU is |located near |eft rear corner of engine
conpartnent. See Fig. 1. On Celica and Paseo, ECU is | ocated near

front of center console. Replacenent information not available from
manuf act urer.

NO. 1 & NO. 2 SOLENOIDS

Renoval & Install ation AUTO Tk



Sol enoids are |ocated on the valve body. See Fig. 1. Renove
bolt, solenoid and "O' ring fromvalve body. To install, reverse
removal procedure using NEW"O' ring.

LOCK-UP SOLENOID

Renoval & Installation

Solenoid is |located on the valve body. See Fig. 1. Renove
bolt, solenoid and "O' ring fromvalve body. To install, reverse
removal procedure using NEW"O' ring.

NEUTRAL START SWITCH

Renoval

1) Neutral start switch is |located on side of transm ssion.
Renove | ock nut, washer and manual |ever fromcontrol shaft. See
Fig. 18.

2) Bend up tabs on | ock washer. Renove |ock nut, |ock washer
and seal fromcontrol shaft. Renove retaining bolts and neutral start
swi t ch.

Install ation

1) Install neutral start switch on control shaft. Loosely
install neutral start switch retaining bolts. Install seal and |ock
washer. Install lock nut and tighten to specification. Refer to the
TORQUE SPECI FI CATI ONS tabl e. Bend tabs on | ock washer over agai nst
| ock nut.

2) Switch nust be adjusted. Ensure parking brake is applied.
Tenporarily install nmanual |ever on control shaft. Place shift |ever
in Neutral. Renove manual |ever

3) Rotate neutral start switch and align reference mark on
neutral start switch with groove. See Fig. 18. Hold neutral switch in
this position. Tighten retaining bolts to specification. To instal
remai ni ng conponents, reverse renoval procedure.

6; R Washer Washer
Lock 93F24260

ut
Fig. 32: Rgnoving & Installing Neutral Start Switch (1 of 2)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdtor Sales, U S A, Inc.
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Reference

93G24261
Fig. 33: Renoving & Installing Neutral Start Switch (1 of 2)
Courtesy of Toyota Mdttor Sales, U S A, Inc.

OVERDRIVE (OD) SWITCH

Overdrive (OD) switch is nounted on the shift |lever. See
Fig. 1. Replacenent information not avail able from manufacturer.

PATTERN SELECT SWITCH (CELICA ONLY)

Pattern select switch is |located near shift |ever. See
Fig. 1. Replacenent information not avail able from manufacturer.

THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR

Renoval

Ensure ignition is off. Disconnect electrical connector from
throttle position sensor. Throttle position sensor is |ocated on
throttle body. Renbve screws and throttle position sensor.

Install ation

1) Install throttle position sensor on throttle body wth
screws | oosely installed. Throttle position sensor nust be adjusted.
Connect ohmeter leads to IDL and E2 terminals of throttle position
sensor. See Fig. 23.

2) Apply vacuumto throttle opener on valve body. See
Fig. 34. Insert a .024" (.60 mm) feeler gauge between throttle stop
screw and stop lever. Gradually rotate throttle position sensor until
ohmet er deflects, and tighten retaining screws.

3) Renove feeler gauge. Insert a .020" (.50 mm) feeler gauge
between throttle stop screw and stop |l ever. Ensure continuity now
exi sts between IDL and E2 term nals. Renove feel er gauge.

4) Insert a .028" (.70 mm feeler gauge between throttle stop
screw and stop lever. Ensure no continuity now exists between |IDL and
E2 term nals. Renove feel er gauge.
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Fig. 34: Adjusting Throttle Position Sensor

Courtesy of Toyota Mdttor Sales, U S A, Inc.
NO. 1 SPEED SENSOR

The No. 1 speed sensor is nounted on rear of instrument
panel. See Fig. 1. Replacenent information not available from
manuf act urer.

NO. 2 SPEED SENSOR

Renoval

Di sconnect el ectrical connector from No. 2 speed sensor,
| ocated on transm ssion. See Fig. 1. Renove bolt, retaining plate and
No. 2 speed sensor. Renmove "O' ring from No. 2 speed sensor

Instal l ation

To install, reverse renoval procedure using NEW"QO' ring.
Coat "O' ring with ATF before installing No. 2 speed sensor. Tighten
retaining bolt to specification. See TORQUE SPECI FI CATI ONS.

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

TORQUE SPECI FI CATI ONS
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Appl i cation I NCH Lbs. (N.m
Neutral Start Switch Bolt ............... 48 (5)
Neutral Start Switch Lock Nut ........... 62 (7)
No. 2 Speed Sensor Bolt
Celica 2.2L & MR2 (A-241E) ........... 89 (10)
Paseo (A—244E) ........................ 48 (5)

WIRING DIAGRAMS
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Fig. 36: Transm ssion Wring D agram ( MR2)
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Fig. 37: Transnission Wring D agram (Paseo)
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